
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 
date 6 May 2010 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 
Monday, 17 May 2010 10.00 a.m. 

 
Venue at 

Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs J G Jamieson (Chairman), D J Hopkin (Vice-Chairman), J A E Clarke, 
P A Duckett, A Fahn, M Gibson, R W Johnstone, D Jones and Ms J Nunn 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Cllrs: A R Bastable, L Birt, A D Brown, P Snelling and J N Young] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members. 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 April 
2010 (copy attached). 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation to: 
 
(a) Personal Interests in any agenda item. 
 
(b) Personal and prejudicial Interests in any agenda item. 
 
(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR DEPUTATIONS 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. CALL-IN 
  

To consider any matter referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to 
the call-in of a decision. 
 

8. REQUESTED ITEMS 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 



 
REPORTS 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Budget Task Force Findings & Recommendations 
 
To consider the findings and recommendations of the 
Budget Task Force following its review of the budget 
setting process. 
 

*  13 - 22 

10 Work Programme 2010-2011 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
To consider the Committee’s current work programme 
and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  23 - 44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands, 
Shefford on Monday, 26 April 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr D J Hopkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs J A E Clarke 
P A Duckett 
A Fahn 
 

Cllrs M Gibson 
R W Johnstone 
D Jones 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs R A Baker 

D Bowater 
M R Jones 
S F Male 
A Shadbolt 
J Street 
Mrs C Turner 
J N Young   
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr R Carr – Chief Executive 
 Mrs C Carruthers – Assistant Director Property & ICT 
 Mr B Carter – Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mr R Ellis – Director of Customer and Shared 

Services 
 Mr A King – Head of Corporate Finance 
 Mr L Manning – Democratic Services Officer 

 
CCS/10/1   Minutes - Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 1 March 2010 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CCS/10/2   Minutes - Business Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Business Transformation Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 March 2010 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CCS 
OSC -  

26.04.10 

Page 2  
 

 

CCS/10/3   Members' Interests  
  
 (a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 
   

(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item:- 
 

 None notified.    
 

CCS/10/4   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Corporate Resources and Business 
Transformation Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the work they had 
undertaken during the first year of the new Council.  He also thanked Councillor 
Clarke, as his Vice Chairman on the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and Councillors Gibson and Johnstone, as the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman respectively of the Business Transformation Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their assistance. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the running order of business had 
changed and that agenda item 11 (Treasury Management Strategy Update) 
would now be considered after agenda item 13 (ICT Review: Verbal Update).  

 
CCS/10/5   Petitions  

 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 

 
CCS/10/6   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations from members of the public were 
received in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 

 
CCS/10/7   Call-In  

 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to the call-
in of a decision. 

 
CCS/10/8   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CCS 
OSC -  

26.04.10 

Page 3  
 

 

CCS/10/9   Sustainable Community S
[...]
uested that the principles regarding 
Total Place be given greater emphasis within the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Sustainable Community Strategy be supported. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. that the draft Sustainable Community Strategy will be submitted to 

the Local Strategic Partnership for its final approval on 13 May 
2010; 

 
2. that the draft Sustainable Community Strategy will be submitted to 

the Executive for its final approval on 8 June 2010; 
 
3. that draft Sustainable Community Strategy will be submitted to 

Council after 8 June 2010. 
 

CCS/10/10   Budget Setting Process Task Force: Verbal Update  
 
The Chairman of the Committee circulated a presentation he had prepared 
setting out the initial findings of the Budget Strategy Task Force. 
 
The Chairman thanked the members of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Officer for their 
contribution to the work of the Task Force.  He then introduced his presentation 
working through each of the following sections: 
 

• background 
• work programme 
• issues 
• findings 
• recommendations 

 
With regard to the recommendations the Chairman referred specifically to the 
need for the Council to have clear, focused objectives with a proper Medium 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



CCS 
OSC -  

26.04.10 

Page 5  
 

 

Term Financial Plan, and a budget pack circulated by the end of May, with 
Directorate submissions received by mid July in order to allow sufficient time 
for adequate Portfolio Holder, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Member 
challenge.  The Director of Customer and Shared Services confirmed that he 
was already seeking to achieve this timetable. 
 
The meeting noted that capital expenditure was still to be examined.  The 
Chairman explained that, unfortunately, there had not been time to examine 
this matter but this would form the next task and he stressed the need to better 
integrate revenue and capital.  
 
Following further comment and discussion by Members the Director of 
Customer and Shared Services welcomed the work of the Task Force and 
stated that the conclusions of the officer review were similar.  He added that a 
report to be submitted to the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on 28 April 
included all the issues raised and he would also relay the Committee’s 
discussions to that meeting. 
 
The meeting was aware that the final report of the Budget Setting Process 
Task Force was scheduled to appear on the agenda for the Committee’s next 
meeting on 17 May 2010 and that this would set out full recommendations for 
consideration.  
 
NOTED the report.  

 
CCS/10/11   ICT Review: Verbal Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Systems and Assets provided a verbal 
update on the current ICT review being undertaken on behalf of the Council by 
Deloitte.  He advised Members that the review would examine the reasons for 
the recent major ICT failure and the response to it.  The Portfolio Holder stated 
that a report arising from the review was due to be issued by Deloitte within the 
next few weeks and that, after he and relevant officers had had the opportunity 
to examine it, he would report further to the Committee’s next meeting on 17 
May if the timescale allowed this or to the 21 June meeting if it did not.   
 
It was noted that should the Deloitte report contain major implications for the 
Council, such as proposals for an improvement in ICT resilience, then it would 
need to be submitted to the Executive. 
 
With regard to ICT provision for Members the Portfolio Holder commented that 
there was widespread dissatisfaction with the equipment provided by the 
Council.  As a result a questionnaire was to be issued that day to all Members 
seeking their views on what action they felt should be taken.  In response 
Members, whilst praising the support received from staff, generally criticised 
the quality and type of hardware which they had received and referred to the 
difficulties which they 
[...]
e provide 
additional information on the profile of the authority’s long term debt.  This 
should include analysis of debt/investment maturities and interest rates and 
also cashflows.  The Chairman undertook to provide a suggested template for 
the additional information. 
 
NOTED the report. 

 
CCS/10/13   Work Programme 2010-2011 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the reports scheduled to be considered at the 
Committee’s forthcoming meetings be amended as follows:  
 
1. that the report on proposals for Property Services be deferred to a 

later meeting (possibly 21 June); 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



CCS 
OSC -  

26.04.10 

Page 7  
 

 

2. that a presentation on the Procurement and Commissioning 
Strategy be made to a future meeting (possibly 21 June);  

 
3. that the report on the review of the budget timetable 2010/11 

scheduled for consideration on 21 June 2010 be brought forward to 
17 May and considered in conjunction with the report on  Budget 
Setting Process Task Force – Review Outcomes; 

 
4. that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman discuss the Committee’s 

future work programme with Portfolio Holders and Directors and 
submit a proposal to the next meeting. 

 
NOTED that the report on the Community Engagement Strategy and 
Delivery Plan scheduled to be considered by the Executive on 4 May 2010 
had been delayed.  

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.07 

p.m.) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  
Meeting: Customer and Central  Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 17 May  2010 

Subject: Budget Task Force Findings & Recommendations. 
 

Report of: Cllr James Jamieson, Chairman of the Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Summary: In February 2010, the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee convened a Member Led Task Force to review the Council’s 
Budget Setting Process.  The Task Force has since considered a variety 
of best practice in the setting of a council budget and made a number of 
recommendations to the Council’s Executive in this regard.    
 

  
Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

  
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The Budget Setting Process will contribute directly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

The Financial implications are set out in the report. 
 
Legal: 

None. 
 
Risk Management: 

Areas of ongoing underperformance are a risk to both service delivery and the 
reputation of the Council. 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

A longer-term approach to the scrutiny of the budget will mean that all of the 
implications of change, and their potential adverse impact on specific communities 
within the region can be identified and addressed as appropriate. 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 13



Community Safety: 

None. 
 
Sustainability: 

None. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Committee considers and approves this report and accompanying 
recommendations for submission to Executive. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Central Bedfordshire Council is a new Unitary Authority, formed April 1st 2009 of 

the former Bedford County Council, Mid Bedfordshire District Council and South 
Bedfordshire District Councils.  The Task Force has used this review as an 
opportunity to assess the budget setting process with a view to suggesting a 
number of recommendations in the areas of budget holder responsibility, budget 
challenge, financial robustness, timing and the presentation of financial 
management information as well as the longer term planning of the budget 
process to seek an optimum method for Central Bedfordshire.  
 

2. In order to investigate these issues, the Task Force has received presentations 
from a number of different officers from within the Council, it has undertaken a 
number of best practice site visits to public and private organisations and it has 
considered best practice in this field from the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as well as the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
(CfPS).   
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Report of the Task Force Chairman: Budget Task Force Findings & 
Recommendations. 
  
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 
On the money: the scrutiny of local government finance, CIPFA, CfPS and LGIU.  2007 
Councillors’ Guide to Local Government Finance.  CIPFA 2008 fully revised edition 
City of Westminster Cabinet report, 9th June 2008 
 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

 

Agenda Item 9
Page 14



 Budget Task Force Findings and Recommendations 
 
 
 
Summary 
 
The task force has undertaken a Budget Process review including meeting several outside 
organisations, internal meetings with Finance, Directorates and Portfolio Holders as well as 
drawing on members own extensive experience and CIPFA best practice.  The 2010/11 
budget process was unsatisfactory, while in part this was due to Central Bedfordshire being a 
new council; there is considerable scope for improvement. A number of recommendations 
have been made in the areas of budget holder responsibility, budget challenge, financial 
robustness, finance, timing and longer term planning. 
 
Recommendations 
 
i. The council should set clear objectives on both a short and medium term basis, 

These need to be clear in both financial and service terms and be the basis upon 
which priorities are made. 

 
ii. The timetable for the budget needs to start earlier and be more robust: 

- Budget Pack (Objectives and Guidelines) – end May 
- Departmental response mid July followed by management and PFH challenge 
- Draft Budget to Leadership team in September, followed by challenge/review 
- Draft Budget to Scrutiny Task Force in October  
- Draft Budget to Exec and Scrutiny in December 

 
iii. Budget challenge process needs to be clearer and more robust. This should initially 

focus on robustness of numbers and value for money and thereafter choice: 
- Officer challenge needs to be on a top down basis and at a higher level   

o Internal directorate challenge pre directorate submission  
o Portfolio Holders need early involvement and to challenge their budget 
o Challenge process of Directorate Budget led by Chief Executive 
o CMT process to look at overall picture, cross cutting issues and also bench 

marking eg overlaps. This should also involve Executive 
- That CBC should have a joint OSC Task Force to scrutinise budget for “robustness 

of numbers”  earlier eg October prior to individual OSC scrutiny which should focus 
on  “choice” challenge 

- Greater level of detail to be provided to members such that they can see what 
money is being spent on 

 
iv. The council should have a longer term Corporate Plan to drive the priorities and 

service improvements of the council forward. At present there is a Medium Term 
Financial Plan  (MTFP) which could be developed to achieve this: 
- A top down plan, but of sufficient detail that covers departments performance and 

is bought into by both Exec and CMT 
o Needs to incorporate anticipated major budget pressures, investment 

strategies, efficiency savings, business improvement/transformation, service 
reviews and anticipated grant income changes 

o Avoid excessive detail on underlying expenditure 

Agenda Item 9
Page 15



- Should drive and direct Council improvement and priorities 
- 3-5 year timescale 
- This should be a live document, and incorporate all efficiency, business 

improvement and investment as they arise. There should be full annual review in 
July and regular updates. 

 
v. Efficiency and other business improvement needs to be looked at both at Individual 

Budget and across the Council, cannot have single target for all budgets: 
- Targets should be real ie after impact of inflation/pressures etc 
- Monitoring of efficiency improvements should be done as part of MTFP 

 
vi. Budget Pack should comprise both Objectives for the coming year and Guidelines on 

how budget information should be fed back and constructed including assumptions: 
- Objectives need to be given by Exec/Council,  
- Guidelines need to be clear, simple and consistent,  
- Need to clearly identify cost drivers for demand led budgets  
- Revenue budget should identify separately “one off, short term” expenditure in 

services such that the underlying expenditure can be identified 
 
vii. Budget holder should be fully responsible for their budget, including ownership of 

budgeting both development, accuracy and monitoring: 
- Budget skills must be a core job competency of budget holders  
- Finance team has a supporting role to budget holders, assisting but primary 

responsibility must remain with budget holder 
- The embedding of finance managers into the directorates needs to be improved.  

In order to clearly align responsibility for Budgets to Budget Holders consider 
moving Finance managers into Directorates  

- Balanced scorecard approach should be used to assess performance. These 
should include both budget and Key Performance Criteria – 3-5KPI’s 

- Responsibility for budget also means budget holder needs to agree budget 
changes. In particular where savings are proposed or a business case made, the 
relevant budget holder needs to agree 

- Responsibility needs to be meaningful,  both positive for success and negative for 
failure 

 
viii. The service levels and budget of Corporate Services (Finance/HR/Legal/IT/Facilities) 

needs to be clarified: 
- The level of resource available and service level provided to directorates needs to 

be both agreed and defined as part of budget process 
- Above this level, and in particular for where additional external resource is required 

mechanisms need to be in place for this to go to relevant Directorate budget 
 
ix. The Task Force has not yet focused on budget monitoring however certain points 

have already arisen. In particular Budget monitoring needs to be regular, faster with 
greater accuracy in terms of spend and profiling:  
- Budget reports need to be standardised across the council and simplified 
- Numbers need to be accurate and correctly profiled. Monitoring should look at 

actual versus budget and also prior year 
- Reports should be available within 30 days of month end 

Agenda Item 9
Page 16



- Budgets where there is significant variability due to demand should also report 
activity level 

- Ongoing monitoring of KPIs to avoid surprises 
- There is a need for  reporting tool software such as  Business Warehouse 

 
x. The Task Force has only looked at Capital in a limited way. This needs to be reviewed 

at a later date. However many of the comments regarding the revenue budget are also 
applicable to the Capital Budget. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9
Page 17



Introduction 
 

1. Central Bedfordshire is a new Authority, and the 2011/12 budget will be the first budget 
produced with the benefit of a track record. A number of problems have been 
experienced with both the initial 2009/2010 budget and budget process for 2010/11. 
To a large extent these can be traced to Central Bedfordshire being a new 
organisation, with no previous budget basis and short timescales for implementation. 
However it is seen as an opportunity to now review the process and look at external 
organisations’ budget processes to seek an optimum process for Central 
Bedfordshire. 

 
 
Objectives 

i) To review the Budget Process and to obtain feedback from:- 

- Members, Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Executive 
- Corporate resources/Finance department 
- Budget Holders 
 

ii) To look at and learn from best practice elsewhere in relation to the Budget 
Process: 
 

iii) To examine the Historic Budget process and explore those areas where 
improvements or alternatives could be considered.  

 
 
Work Programme – Basi
[...]
high level and 
so superficial as to be almost meaningless.  A Corporate Plan should incorporate the 
following:- 

 
i) Clear Objectives both longer-term and short term with priorities 
ii) Should be of sufficient detail to be meaningful as a planning tool, but not too 

detailed 
iii) While generally a “Top Down” document senior budget holders (eg AD level) 

must have ownership 
iv) Needs to incorporate anticipated major budget pressures, investment 

strategies, efficiency savings, business improvement/transformation, service 
reviews and anticipated grant income changes.  

v) Should be regularly reviewed and updated to reflect new information and 
decisions 

vi) Provides the framework for decision making 
 

9. The Corporate Plan should be the key planning tool to drive the council forward, and 
this was the case for all the organisations visited. In this case the annual budget 
effectively becomes the bottom up derived first year of the corporate plan. As such it 
serves as an implementation and monitoring tool. 

 
 
Budget Accuracy and Accountability 
 

10. All the organisations visited placed strong emphasis on accuracy of budget numbers 
and accountability. This was particularly the case for Center Parcs and NHS Bedford.  
Accuracy of financial information is key to successful financial operation. The keys to 
achieving this are:- 
i) Budget holders taking full ownership of their budgets and operations  
ii) Budget holders being provided with the “tools” to control their budgets. In 

particular changes should not be imposed but bought into eg efficiencies 
savings from business transformation, similarly with costs 

iii) Timely and robust financial challenge of budgets 
iv) Regular monitoring of budgets and where appropriate updating of budgets to 

reflect “real” changes in circumstances 
a. Where budgets are activity dependent there should be a clear 

understanding of the activity basis 
v) Budget holders need to be held to account and motivated to 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CUSTOMER AND CENTRAL SERVICES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at Room 15, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 17 May 2010 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr D J Hopkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs J A E Clarke 
P A Duckett 
A Fahn 
 

Cllrs M Gibson 
R W Johnstone 
D Jones 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs M R Jones 

Ms J Nunn 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllrs L Birt 

D Bowater 
A D Brown 
S F Male   
R Stay 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mr B Carter – Overview & Scrutiny Manager 
 Mr R Ellis – Director of Customer and Shared 

Services 
 Mr L Manning – Democratic Services Officer 

 
CCS/10/14   Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Customer and Central Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 26 April 2010 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
CCS/10/15   Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None notified. 

 
 
 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 2  
 

 

(c) Any political whip in relation to any agenda item:- 
 

 None notified. 
  
 

CCS/10/16   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman stated that a Portfolio Holder/officer report on the budget 
process 2011/2012 had been scheduled to be submitted to the meeting and 
sought clarification as to why the report was not available.  In response the 
Director of Customer and Shared Services explained that the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance, Governance and People wanted the report, which would include 
any comments made by this Committee within it, to be submitted direct to the 
Executive.  Members expressed dissatisfaction with this explanation on the 
basis that all indications had been that the report would be submitted to the 
Committee first. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
1. That the Chairman of the Committee discuss the omission of the 

Portfolio Holder/officer report on the budget process 2011/2012 
with the Leader and Deputy Leader of Council to establish the 
reason(s) for the omission; 

 
2. That the Chairman of the Committee seek assurance that any 

papers to be submitted to the Executive in future are available for 
consideration by the Committee should it so wish; 

 
3. That should the timing of the Committee’s meetings prevent such 

consideration as outlined in resolution 2 above then the scheduling 
of the Committee’s meetings be examined with the aim of 
overcoming this issue. 

 
 

CCS/10/17   Petitions  
 
No petitions were received from members of the public in accordance with the 
Public Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
CCS/10/18   Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations from members of the public were 
received in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 3  
 

 

CCS/10/19   Call-In  
 
No matters were referred to the Committee for a decision in relation to the call-
in of a decision. 
 

 
CCS/10/20   Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 

 
CCS/10/21   Budget Task Force Findings & Recommendations  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the findings and 
recommendations of the Budget Task Force which had been formed in order to 
undertake a review of the Council’s budget setting process.      
 
The Committee noted that the Task Force had met several outside 
organisations, held internal meetings with Financial Services,  Directorates and 
Portfolio Holders in addition to having regard to Members’ own experience and 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) best practice.  
 
Arising from its work the Task Force had made a number of recommendations 
in the areas of budget holder responsibility, budget challenge, financial 
robustness, finance, timing and longer term planning. 
 
Whilst giving its unanimous support to adopting the Task Force’s 
recommendations Members were aware that these could be superseded by the 
recommendations contained in the forthcoming Portfolio Holder/officer report to 
the Executive on the budget process (minute 10/16 also refers). 
 
RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE 
 
that the following recommendations be approved and adopted: 
 

i) The council should set clear objectives on both a short and 
medium term basis.  These need to be clear in both financial 
and service terms and be the basis upon which priorities are 
made. 

 
ii) The timetable for the budget needs to start earlier and be 

more robust: 
- Budget Pack (Objectives and Guidelines) – end May 
- Departmental response mid July followed by 

management and PFH challenge 
- Draft Budget to Leadership team in September, followed 

by challenge/review 
- Draft Budget to Scrutiny Task Force in October  
- Draft Budget to Exec and Scrutiny in December 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 4  
 

 

iii) Budget challenge process needs to be clearer and more 
robust. This should initially focus on robustness of numbers 
and value for money and thereafter choice: 
- Officer challenge needs to be on a top down basis and at 

a higher level   
o Internal directorate challenge pre directorate 

submission  
o Portfolio Holders need early involvement and to 

challenge their budget 
o Challenge process of Directorate Budget led by 

Chief Executive 
o CMT process to look at overall picture, cross 

cutting issues and also bench marking e.g. 
overlaps. This should also involve Executive 

- That CBC should have a joint OSC Task Force to 
scrutinise budget for “robustness of numbers”  earlier 
e.g. October prior to individual OSC scrutiny which 
should focus on  “choice” challenge 

- Greater level of detail to be provided to members such 
that they can see what money is being spent on 

 
iv) The council should have a longer term Corporate Plan to 

drive the priorities and service improvements of the council 
forward. At present there is a Medium Term Financial Plan  
(MTFP) which could be developed to achieve this: 
- A top down plan, but of sufficient detail that covers 

departments performance and is bought into by both 
Exec and CMT 

o Needs to incorporate anticipated major budget 
pressures, investment strategies, efficiency 
savings, business improvement/transformation, 
service reviews and anticipated grant income 
changes 

o Avoid excessive detail on underlying expenditure 
- Should drive and direct Council improvement and 

priorities 
- 3-5 year timescale 
- This should be a live document, and incorporate all 

efficiency, business improvement and investment as they 
arise. There should be full annual review in July and 
regular updates. 

 
v) Efficiency and other business improvement needs to be 

looked at both at Individual Budget and across the Council, 
cannot have single target for all budgets: 
- Targets should be real i.e. after impact of 

inflation/pressures etc 
- Monitoring of efficiency improvements should be done as 

part of MTFP 
 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 5  
 

 

vi) Budget Pack should comprise both Objectives for the 
coming year and Guidelines on how budget information 
should be fed back and constructed including assumptions: 
- Objectives need to be given by Exec/Council,  
- Guidelines need to be clear, simple and consistent,  
- Need to clearly identify cost drivers for demand led 

budgets  
- Revenue budget should identify separately “one off, short 

term” expenditure in services such that the underlying 
expenditure can be identified 

 
vii) Budget holder should be fully responsible for their budget, 

including ownership of budgeting both development, 
accuracy and monitoring: 
- Budget skills must be a core job competency of budget 

holders  
- Finance team has a supporting role to budget holders, 

assisting but primary responsibility must remain with 
budget holder 

- The embedding of finance managers into the directorates 
needs to be improved.  In order to clearly align 
responsibility for Budgets to Budget Holders consider 
moving Finance managers into Directorates  

- Balanced scorecard approach should be used to assess 
performance. These should include both budget and Key 
Performance Criteria – 3-5KPI’s 

- Responsibility for budget also means budget holder 
needs to agree budget changes. In particular where 
savings are proposed or a business case made, the 
relevant budget holder needs to agree 

- Responsibility needs to be meaningful,  both positive for 
success and negative for failure 

 
viii) The service levels and budget of Corporate Services 

(Finance/HR/Legal/IT/Facilities) needs to be clarified: 
- The level of resource available and service level provided 

to directorates needs to be both agreed and defined as 
part of budget process 

- Above this level, and in particular for where additional 
external resource is required mechanisms need to be in 
place for this to go to relevant Directorate budget 

 
ix) The Task Force has not yet focused on budget monitoring 

however certain points have already arisen. In particular 
Budget monitoring needs to be regular, faster with greater 
accuracy in terms of spend and profiling:  
- Budget reports need to be standardised across the 

council and simplified 
- Numbers need to be accurate and correctly profiled. 

Monitoring should look at actual versus budget and also 
prior year 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 6  
 

 

- Reports should be available within 30 days of month end 
- Budgets where there is significant variability due to 

demand should also report activity level 
- Ongoing monitoring of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

to avoid surprises 
- There is a need for  reporting tool software such as  

Business Warehouse 
 

x) The Task Force has only looked at Capital in a limited way. 
This needs to be reviewed at a later date. However many of 
the comments regarding the revenue budget are also 
applicable to the Capital Budget. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Budget Task Force be authorised to reassess and, if 

necessary,  amend the recommendations set out above in the light 
of those recommendations contained within the forthcoming 
Portfolio Holder/officer report to Executive on the budget process 
and submit such amendments directly to the Executive on the 
Committee’s behalf; 

 
2. that the Budget Task Force be authorised to undertake a review of 

the Capital Budget Process with immediate affect. 
 

 
CCS/10/22   Work Programme 2010-2011 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan.  Members were aware of the forthcoming meeting 
between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee with Portfolio 
Holders and Directors to consider and revise the Committee’s work 
programme.  The Chairman asked that Members notify him if they had any 
items they wished to see included in it.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the delivery of the efficiency agenda be included in the revised 

work programme; 
 
2. that the items to be considered at the 21 June 2010 meeting of the 

Committee be agreed immediately following the meeting between 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee with Portfolio 
Holders and Directors to consider and revise the Committee’s work 
programme; 

 
 
 
 
 



CCS 
OSC -  

17.05.10 

Page 7  
 

 

3. that the items to be considered at the remaining meetings of the 
Committee during 2010/11 be approved at the June meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 10.30 
a.m.) 

 


